The three prior theft and loss 
reports filed in 2021 were on April 24, 2021, sixty (60) Zolpidem 6.25mg tablets, a Schedule IV 

Apr 25, 2023

Kroger Pharmacy #014441 A-2022-0365, A-2022-0370, A-2022-0372 2 

controlled substance; May 18, 2021, one hundred fifty-three (153) alprazolam 1mg tablets, a 
Schedule IV controlled substance; and October 10, 2021, thirty (30) methylphenidate 5mg tablets, a 
Schedule II controlled substance. 

2. On or about December 3, 2021, the Board received a Report of Theft or Loss of Controlled Substances